

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SWrit Petition(s) (Criminal) No(s). 123/2026

XXX

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 89615/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No. 89618/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 11-05-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHIFor Petitioner(s) :Mr. Abhimanyu Bhandari, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Namisha Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Pranay Shridhar Chitale, AOR  
Mr. Parth Sarathi, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Dutta, Adv.For Respondent(s) :Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.  
Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.  
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.  
Mr. Harsh Mehla, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Pushkar Sharma, Adv.Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR  
Mr. Adiraj Bali, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

1. Since the SIT has completed its investigation, let the investigation report be filed through the jurisdictional police station before the court of competent jurisdiction. It goes without

saying that the court of competent jurisdiction will provide a copy of the investigation report not only to the accused but also to the parents of the victim to enable them to assist the Court.

2. We express our satisfaction and thanks to the members of the SIT, who have done a commendable job by completing the investigation in a time-bound manner. The issues regarding negligence/complicity of the medical officers and the compensation payable to the victim shall be determined on the next date of hearing.

3. Post the matter for further consideration on 28.05.2026.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI DILEEP KUMAR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR